
Jo Miller
Chief Executive

Issued on: Tuesday 17th May, 2016 

Governance Officer Amber Torrington
for this meeting: (01302) 737462

To all Members of the

STANDING ADVISORY COUNCIL ON RELIGIOUS 
EDUCATION (SACRE)

AGENDA

Notice is given that a Meeting of the above Committee
is to be held as follows:

 
VENUE   Room 008 - Civic Office 
DATE:    Wednesday, 25th May, 2016
TIME:      4.30 pm

Items for Discussion:

1.  Appointment of Chair  

2.  Apologies for absence  

3.  Declarations of Interest, if any  

4.  Pre-meeting Item
Akeela Mohammed – Faith and Culture Sub-Group

10 mins

5.  Minutes of the meeting held on 26th November, 2015  5 mins

6.  Matters Arising  5 mins

A. Reports where the public and press may not be excluded.

7.  Membership and Attendance
Membership Updates from the Clerk
Enclosure 1

JD 
10 mins

Public Document Pack



8.  SACRE Briefing 11
Enclosure 2
Log in details

PC
5 mins

9.  Governing Body Agenda Item - Summer Term 2016
Enclosure 3a and 3b

PC
5 mins

10.  Conferences attended
Inspiring RE Conference 4th March, Rotherham
NASACRE Conference and AGM 17th May, London

BG/Rev 
TM

10 mins

B. Items where the Public and Press may be excluded.

11.  Presentation: 2015 Religious Studies Examination Results  JD 
10 mins

12.  Draft SACRE Annual Report 2014-15
For SACRE to approve
Enclosure 4 with appendices 1-3

JD/PC 
15 mins

13.  Information Exchange
SACRE Spring 2016 e newsletter
Member updates e.g. Doncaster Interfaith Initiative
Inspiring RE Conference for Teachers 4/3/16

10 mins

14.  Date and time of next meeting  

Members of the Standing Advisory Council on Religious Education (SACRE) 

Local Authority Representatives
Councillor Nuala Fennelly
Councillor James Hart
Councillor Sue Knowles
Councillor Majid Khan

Christian and other religious denominations
Mrs J Gessler, Jewish
Mr B Gillham, Balby (Doncaster) Society of Friends
Mr R Iball, Methodist
Mrs P Kaur, Sikh
Rev T McCready, Doncaster Interfaith
Ms S Norburn, Humanist
Ms J Stephenson, Baptist
Mr S Syed, Muslim
Mr B Teimoori, Baha’l
Lucy Saxton, Roman Catholic
Vacant, Buddhist
Vacant, Hindu/Buddhist

The Church of England
Ms J Crowther
Mr M McGuigan



Teachers’ Association
Mrs P Cassidy, National Union of Teachers
Ms A Nicolson, National Union of Teachers
Mr T Griffiths, National Association of Headteachers
2 Vacant posts Association of Teachers and Lecturers
1 Vacant post National Association of Schoolmaster/Union of Women 



This page is intentionally left blank



DONCASTER METROPOLITAN BOROUGH COUNCIL

DONCASTER STANDING ADVISORY COUNCIL FOR RELIGIOUS EDUCATION 
(SACRE)

Minutes of the Doncaster SACRE meeting held at
the Civic Office on 26 November 2015

4.30 – 6.30pm

Present: J Gessler, S Norburn, R Iball, J Stephenson, S Syed, B Teimoori, P 
Kaur, B Gillham, Rev McCready, M McGuigan, P Cassidy, Councillor 
N Fennelly, Councillor K Rodgers

In attendance: J Duhig (Clerk to SACRE), A O’Mara (Note taker)

Pre meeting: M Winters (Campsmount Academy)

Apologies: K Scovell, N Walker, M Williams, Councillor Hart & Councillor 
Knowles

Item Lead
Pre agenda Item

Melanie Winters delivered a presentation to the group detailing the work 
undertaken as part of her Farmington Fellowship research grant 2014/15. 
The work involved the exploration of faith stories with a group of pupils to 
understand their meaning and reinterpret them in today’s modern world. 
Samples of the stories were shared with SACRE and members were 
given the opportunity to ask questions relating to the learning.  SACRE 
were encouraged to hear of the positive impact of the research and how 
the children valued the opportunity to “think for themselves”.  To further 
develop their skills BG suggested the pupils could produce their own 
stories.

1 Apologies and Introductions

The apologies noted above were recorded and accepted.  
2 Minutes of the meeting held on 29 June 2015

The minutes were agreed as a true record.

KR

3 Matters Arising

Action: Councillor Rodgers to address Item 9 from the minutes of 24 
March 2015 relating to links to the Youth Council.

4 Election of Chair and Vice Chair

Councillor Rodgers was re-elected as Chair.
Rev T McCready was elected as Vice Chair

JD

5 Membership and Attendance

A summary of the current membership was provided. The current 
constitution was discussed and it was agreed that there was a need to 

JD

Page 1

Agenda Item 5



review the details of the committee structure. Committee A should 
accurately reflect the faith position in Doncaster and it was noted that to 
provide a balance additional Committee B members would be required. 
Representation on Committee C continues to be a concern which the 
current twilight session of SACRE has not appeared to remedy.

Action: John Duhig to revise the terms of reference/constitution.
6 Reply from Lord Nash

PC summarised the communications between Lord Nash and SACRE 
since the start of the year. Hard copy correspondence was shared with 
the group. Doncaster SACRE’s concerns with regards to the provision of 
Religious Education at KS4 and academy influence were noted. The 
analysis of Annual Reports commissioned by the DfE is welcomed as it 
will identify common areas of concern from SACREs across the country 
and bring with it an increased rigour. It is crucial that Doncaster SACRE’s 
annual report accurately identifies its’ work and provides a clear focus on 
areas of concern. A draft of the annual report will be circulated to all 
members for input. SN queried what proactive interaction we had with our 
academies. PC outlined a summary of the LA support that had been 
provided to academies, including use of the locally agreed syllabus, 
distribution of the e-newsletter, invitations to training events, and the 
inclusion of SACRE information on the DMBC website. PC confirmed that 
SACRE’s approach is inclusive of all educational settings. 

PC

7 Westhill Submission

PC expressed her gratitude to BG for his work on the Westhill 
submissi
[...]
ves. A reminder that 
full access to the NASACRE site requires log in and password as 
previously advised. 

Action: AO to contact NASACRE to ensure our contact details are 
up to date.

PC

Items where the public and press may be excluded in accordance with 
grounds specified in the Local Government Act 1972, as amended

10 Analysis OfSTED Reports 2014-2015

Detailed analysis at primary and secondary level has previously been 
completed and incorporated into the annual report. On this occasion, in 
view of the concerns re KS4 provision, the sample was completed purely 
on secondary settings. A summary of the findings from both the reports 
and evidence from the schools website was presented. Five academies 
made up the sample.

A number of concerns were highlighted, and despite the fact that 
religious education provision is a statutory requirement for all pupils 
(unless withdrawn by their parents) there was some evidence of no 
teaching of RE beyond Year 9 at one secondary academy. The issue of 
non-compliance does not appear to have been followed through in the 
OfSTED report for this academy. When PC sought professional advice it 
seems that similar instances of non-compliance have been evidenced in 
Ofsted reports in other LAs. The advice from OfSTED appears to be that 
they do not operate on a compliance checking model. 

NF commented that she would be interested to know if the lack of 
provision in this academy was as a result of parents “opting out” or a 
decision by the school. 

JS enquired if we have an obligation to respond to this in our capacity as 
SACRE. It was suggested that a supportive approach to the academy, 
highlighting SACRE’s concerns via a letter would be the best course of 
action. NF suggested Damian Allen, Director should be aware of the 
situation.

Action: PC to draft a letter to be sent from the Chair. Copy letter to 
be provided to DA.

PC

11 The Way we Work

A review of SACRE’s approach and activity was tabled as a point for 

JD

[...]
o locally 
agreed syllabus would have to be followed? What is strongly indicated in the White 
Paper, is that Multi Academy Trusts will have responsibility for curriculum and 
therefore, what will be the requirements placed upon them for religious education 

Page 9

http://nasacre.org.uk/conference-and-agm/2016/2016-papers


Enclosure 2

and, further, collective worship? The issue of funding agreements is significant 
here, especially as all existing Academies (without a specifically religious 
foundation) have the current definition of RE and collective worship written into 
those agreements – which cannot be retrospectively changed – and a clear 
reference to Agreed Syllabuses.

Finally, it is important to focus on the current situation. Many White Papers have 
proposed changes that have not come about. However, certain things are clear:

1. For the time being, the current law remains in place. Local Authorities have 
to appoint and maintain a SACRE as set out in statute and statutory 
instruments.

2. Agreed syllabuses have to be reviewed at least every five years and a 
revised syllabus published on the recommendation of an Agreed Syllabus 
Conference.

3. These functions have to be maintained even in authorities that currently 
have no schools to which an agreed syllabus or SACRE’s advice applies.

4. SACREs have to report annually to the Secretary of State on the advice they 
have given and the response to that advice.

It is also the case that Local Authorities are legally responsible for the education, 
training and recreation of all children and young people up to the age of 19 (and in 
some cases, 25 as a consequence of the Children Act 2004). This responsibility 
includes the religious education of pupils in whatever educational establishment 
they might be in, whether within or beyond the boundaries of the Authority. 
Hence, SACREs have a clear role in ensuring that the quality of religious education 
and collective worship is high for all children whet
[...]
Character and Virtue at 
Birmingham University, ended the presentations by giving a short history of the 
development of character education, an area he claims has consensus across all 
main political parties and for which interest is expanding globally. He thinks that 
education is more than simply examination success and schools should be value 

Page 18



Enclosure 2

driven, involved in teaching intellectual, civic, moral and performance virtues.

There were a number of questions from the floor, including questions about the 
purpose of RE, the training of RE teachers and whether a National RE Curriculum 
or greater accountability measures are the best way to improve the subject’s 
standing.

DfE audit of SACRE Annual Reports

As members will know it is a statutory requirement for SACREs to publish an 
annual report and to send this to the Secretary of State, ideally by the 
31st December each calendar year. Since the abolition of the Qualifications 
and Curriculum Development Agency in 2011 there has been no analysis of SACRE 
annual reports. 

In light of this, the DfE has approached the RE Council to work with us to produce 
an analysis of reports. In order to do this, a template is to be produced which will 
allow easier analysis, although this is not compulsory. Currently, the template for 
Annual Reports on the NASACRE website is recommended and any new 
template for use will not be in place for this year due to time-scales. 

As part of this process SACREs will be asked by the DfE to send copies of 
their Annual Report to NASACRE electronically, which many do already. It is 
important though that SACREs continue to send a copy of their report to the 
Secretary of State as required, as a result of the changes brought in by the 
Education Act 2011.

Thank you to those SACREs who have already submitted reports for the year 
2014-15. 

Please email your SACRE report as one document in PDF format with 
a maximum size of approx 3Mb to: memsec@nasacre.org.uk

A request from NASACRE MemSec

When SACRE Officers change or move on, it is sometimes difficult to 
remember to let me know of those changes. However, it is vital if your 

Page 19

http://www.nasacre.org.uk/reports
http://www.nasacre.org.uk/reports
http://www.nasacre.org.uk/reports
mailto:memsec@nasacre.org.uk?subject=SACRE%20report%202012-3


Enclosure 2

SACRE is not to miss out on important mailings (including SACRE 
Briefing) that you provide up to date information.

Please note: the SACRE database has been amended. An email address will 
now only be listed once. If for example, the clerk's email address is also the 
one used for contact with other SACRE Officers, then that email address will 
only be listed once and under the name of the clerk.

Click here to check details.
Click here to email new details.

Follow us on Twitter

Copyright © 2016 NASACRE, All rights reserved.

unsubscribe from this list    update subscription preferences 

Page 20

http://www.theredirectory.org.uk/thedirectory/sacre
mailto:memsec@nasacre.org.uk?subject=Changes%20to%20SACRE%20details&body=Name%20of%20SACRE%3A%0AAmended%20details%3A
http://www.twitter.com/NASACRE
http://www.twitter.com/NASACRE
http://nasacre.us6.list-manage.com/unsubscribe?u=b1bda1b734&id=a964671bf8&e=1e3402b07b&c=0dfff08641
http://nasacre.us6.list-manage1.com/profile?u=b1bda1b734&id=a964671bf8&e=1e3402b07b
http://www.mailchimp.com/monkey-rewards/?utm_source=freemium_newsletter&utm_medium=email&utm_campaign=monkey_rewards&aid=b1bda1b734&afl=1


Enclosure 3a
GOVERNING BODY AGENDA ITEM - SUMMER TERM 2016

TITLE OF ITEM:

GOVERNORS’ LEGAL RESPONSIBILITY FOR RELIGIOUS EDUCATION (RE)

MAIN BODY OF THE ITEM

RE is a statutory entitlement for all pupils and is part of the requirement for all state-
funded schools to teach a broad and balanced curriculum, which includes RE. All 
schools must publish their provision for RE by academic year online.

The RE curriculum is locally determined by each Standing Advisory Council on RE 
(SACRE), which is responsible for producing its local Agreed Syllabus for RE. 
Maintained schools and many voluntary controlled schools who do not have 
academy status are required to follow their locally Agreed Syllabus and many 
academies and free schools choose to do so.

Governing bodies in all maintained schools have a statutory duty to ensure that 
provision is made for RE for all registered pupils, unless they are withdrawn by their 
parents. This includes all pupils in reception classes and sixth form. 

Academies and free schools are contractually required through the terms of their 
funding agreement to make provision for the teaching of RE. Different requirements 
apply to schools with a religious character. Governors in these schools have a duty 
to ensure that the terms of their funding agreement are met.

An analysis of the 2015 student entries for GCSE Religious Studies in Doncaster has 
revealed that three secondary academies entered no students for examination in 
Religious Studies at KS4 and five other secondary academies entered less than 40 
students (see paper enclosure). 

The Academies Commission Report 2013 highlights the responsibilities that Local 
Authorities have for children and young people – which places Local Authorities as 
advocates for a broad and balanced curriculum, including RE. This duty of advocacy 
means that It is important that the Local Authority knows which RE syllabus is being 
followed by schools/academies not using the local Agreed Syllabus for RE, and/or 
not entering students for examination in Religious Studies at Key Stage 4. 

(Extracts taken/adapted from the NATRE website)

RECOMMENDATION

The Governing Body is asked to:

a. Receive and note the paper entitled  “ Religious Education: What Governors 
Need to Know “

b. Nominate a Governor with responsibility for RE to ensure that the statutory 
/contractual arrangements for RE are in place

Page 21

Agenda Item 9



Enclosure 3a

c. Provide the Local Authori
[...]
achieved.   For example try this exploration of art and 
imagery:

 

Page 72



Issue Two: Encouraging deeper thinking about ‘Values’
There is value in taking values and their exploration outside the trap of 
‘Britishness’ and searching for inspiration and universal values more widely, 
throughout a range of faith communities.  What do you make of this?:

Try asking difficult questions like asking who was responsible for the crucifixion 
of Jesus.  Was it the Sanhedrin, the Pharisees, Pontius Pilate, Judas Iscariot, 
God, the Crowd, the Romans, the soldiers, Jesus himself?
It could be dissonance productive asking those considering this to think about 
this situation in present terms.  For example, if Peter were alive today what 
would he write in a ‘tweet’ about the crucifixion?
It is probably crucial to address the question about the ways in which British 
Values are different from other societal values?

Issues Three & Four: Assessing RE after ‘Levels’ and Assessing where 
the Subject is heading

Levels have now been replaced by ‘Outcomes’ and there was a strong feeling 
at the event that things were now rather foggy and therefore, perhaps in the 
short-term more complex.   Lat Blaylock had developed the idea of what he 
called progress steps which seemed to involve gathering new ideas and 

 Always be truthful. 

 Always be happy. 

 Always face your troubles. 

 Do all your work diligently. 

 Be humble. 

 Be just. 

 Be generous. 

 Don’t lose your temper. 

 Accept success or failure at work. 

 Be polite. 

 Never waste words. 

 Always be compassionate. 

 Aspire to do difficult tasks. 

 When you eat, thank God. 

 Do good deeds. 

God is omnipresent. God is everywhere

These 16 ideas about how 
to be good come from a 
Hindu children’s magazine. 

Which six do you agree 
with most strongly? 

Are there two you do not 
agree with? 

Say why. 

HOW TO BE 
GOOD

Page 73



developing new skills and knowing things.  He called this approach ‘The 8 Steps 
Up Approach’.  To some extent this invention of an interim model seems to 
demonstrate the lack of comprehensibility of the new approach adopted 
nationally asnd perhaps the weakness of current centralised thinking.

Concluding Thoughts

 There was clearly some unease and a feeling of being cut adrift with an 
incomprehensible and perhaps ill-thought out centralised assessment 
mode approach.  

 There was great support for the notion that the South Yorkshire Hub 
should consider meeting regularly once a term joining with Vanessa in 
Rotherham to provide additional support and an forum for the exchange 
of insights materials doubts and concern.  

 Perhaps some sort of on-going home-based evaluation of progress and 
developments will be essential in the Region in the future, especially in 
view of the sharing involved in the new political model for South 
Yorkshire.

 The 8 Steps Up Approach was welcomed as a way of making progress as 
n interim measure

 The learning resources like those offered by Lat Blaylock and RE Today 
were highly valued especially in the generous and open-handed way in 
which they can be freely used.  These resources have all been lodged 
with Pat who will distribute them widely, I know

 Other resources also exist in our Region.  For example, Pais GB which is 
based in Rotherham, is the tip of an iceberg.  It was established in 1992 
and is anxious to provide  a Christian faith-based model emphasising 
positive behaviour; contributing to RE delivery and collective worship in 
schools; providing a wide range of skills including languages; wishing to 
collaborate with churches and schools and seeking new ways of 
interacting.

Page 74


	Agenda
	5 Minutes of the meeting held on 26th November, 2015
	7 Membership and Attendance
	8 SACRE Briefing 11
	9 Governing Body Agenda Item - Summer Term 2016
	250516 i7 Enclosure 3b - Religious Education What Governors Need to Know Enclosure

	11 Presentation: 2015 Religious Studies Examination Results
	250516 i8 RS 2015 Final Report exempt

	12 Draft SACRE Annual Report 2014-15
	250516 i9 Appendix 1 Membership of the Doncaster SACRE 2014
	250516 i9 Appendix 2 SACRE Attendance 2014 - 2015
	250516 i9 Appendix 3 E Newsletters

	13 Information Exchange



Minutes of the meeting


DONCASTER METROPOLITAN BOROUGH COUNCIL

STANDING ADVISORY COUNCIL ON RELIGIOUS EDUCATION (SACRE)

WEDNESDAY, 25TH MAY, 2016

A MEETING of the STANDING ADVISORY COUNCIL ON RELIGIOUS EDUCATION 
(SACRE) was held at the 008 - CIVIC OFFICE, DONCASTER on WEDNESDAY, 
25TH MAY, 2016 at 4.30 PM

PRESENT:

Councillors Nuala Fennelly, Sue Knowles, James Hart and Majid Khan

Mrs J Gessler, Mr R Iball, Mrs P Kaur, Rev T McCready (Chair), Ms J 
Stephenson, Mr S Syed, Mr B Teimoori, Mary Sivaanbu, Mrs J Crowther, Mr M 
McGuigan, Mrs P Cassidy, Ms N Nicolson, Mr T Griffiths.

Also in attendance:

Jo Moxon, Assistant Director Learning and Achievement 
John Duhig, Clerk to SACRE
Akeela Mohammed, Faith and Culture Sub-Group (Pre-meeting)
Rosie Faulkner, Doncaster Safeguarding Children Board (Pre-meeting)

1  APPOINTMENT OF CHAIR 

Following the resignation of Councillor Kevin Rodgers, Reverend Tom 
McCready was nominated to be Chair and Bruce Gillham as 
Vice-Chair of SACRE.

AGREED that Reverend Tom McCready be appointed as Chair and 
Bruce Gillham as Vice-Chair of SACRE.

The Chair and Members thanked Councillor Kevin Rodgers for his work in 
managing the Group.

2  DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST, IF ANY 

No declarations were made at the meeting.

3  PRE-MEETING ITEM 

The Group received a presentation from Akeela Mohammed and Rosie Faulkner 
who were representatives from the Faith and Culture Sub-Group borne from the 
Children’s Safeguarding Board. It was stated that the Sub-Group was devised to 
support faith groups and promote good standards for the safeguarding of 
children and to provide support in producing policies. It was highlighted that a 



toolkit had been produced to provide a mechanism for training and in 2015 
engagement was made with the wider community. The group would continue to 
liaise with the community and an Action Plan would be produced. It was noted 
that although this was a small focus group, a good representation from each 
faith group were members.

With regard to training, it was advised that training at present was provided by 
the Doncaster Safeguarding Board but that training pool may need to be 
increased in future. Whilst people had been invited to attend training sessions, 
representatives had also provided training within the community.

It was noted that there had been an increase in the numbers of black majority 
churches and Akeela advised members that she would be meeting with Pastor 
Florence this Friday. She stated that if anyone was aware of any group that 
would wish to be involved they should contact her following the meeting.

The Chair and Members thanked Akeela and Rosie for their presentation and 
attendance at the meeting.

4  MINUTES OF THE MEETING HELD ON 26TH NOVEMBER, 2015 

The minutes of the meeting held on 26th November, 2015 were agreed as a true 
record.

5  MATTERS ARISING 

Minute No 10 Analysis OfSTED  Reports 2014-2015

Pat Cassidy reported to Members that page 25 of the agenda pack detailed a 
letter which had been forwarded to Balby Academy highlighting that SACRE 
were committed to being supportive and were happy to provide any advice or 
assistance needed. Pat stated that although no response had been received at 
present, she would advise Members if the school were to be in touch.

Minute No. 5 Membership and Attendance

It was suggested that there was still an unbalance with the representative from 
the Christian faith on Committee A of SACRE. It was noted that Membership and 
Attendance was detailed at agenda item 7 of todays’ meeting and an update 
would be provided at that stage.

6  MEMBERSHIP AND ATTENDANCE 

John Duhig presented members with an update on the Membership and 
attendance of SACRE. He pointed out that at the request of SACRE the 
recruitment of Committee Members from Teachers’ Unions had been reduced. 
Committee C now had 2 representatives from Teachers Unions, Alice Nicolson 
and Mr T Griffiths.



John stated that further recruitments had also been made with regard to 
Committee’s A and D as follows:-

Committee A
Mary Sivaanbu – Hindu 
Lucy Saxton – Roman Catholic

Committee D
Councillor Majid Khan

It was noted that there were still 2 vacancies available on SACRE for the Church 
of England faith. Mrs J Crowther who represents Church of England stated that 
Hugh Thomas from the Diocese had been approached regarding further 
representatives and she was awaiting a response.

AGREED that the update be noted.

7  SACRE BRIEFING 11 

Members had received a copy of the SACRE Briefing paper and were asked to 
make comments. Pat Cassidy made comments to a few items highlighted within 
the report which were as follows:-

The implication for SACRE’s detailed at page 9 of the report presented some 
views and ideas on the future of SACRE’s. She stated that a review of an 
agreed syllabus must take place every 5 years which is the current legislative 
position. It was advised that until notified otherwise, the current law remains in 
place that Local Authorities have to appoint and maintain a SACRE as set out in 
statute and statutory instruments.

In relation to the DfE audit of SACRE annual reports, it was advised since 2011 
there had been no analysis of SACRE annual reports following the abolition of 
the Qualifications and Curriculum Development Agency. It was now suggested 
that the DfE would produce an analysis of the reports and a new template would 
be produced. It was highlighted that although the report template would be 
changing, NASACRE had recommended the use of the report template currently 
shown on their website.

In relation to Academies and their co-operation in Religious Education, it was 
asked how SACRE would tackle this in the future. Jo Moxon, Assistant Director 
Learning and Achievement stated that the Governing Body need to be reminded 
of their duty to share information and co-operate with the Local Authority by 
being an advocate for high quality education. It was suggested that the 
Governing Bodies for Academies be forwarded the report requesting them to 
read and respond to it. It was noted that if a response wasn’t received then this 
would be reported to the Regional Schools Commissioner.

AGREED that:-

(1) the report be noted; and



(2) a letter be sent to all Academies seeking a response to the 
report. The data/information Team at the Council be asked to 
analyse the responses with a view to sharing with all schools to 
identify useful information and identify training requirements.

8  GOVERNING BODY AGENDA ITEM - SUMMER TERM 2016 

The Group considered the report which raised concerns on the analysis of the 
Ofsted reports which revealed that three of the secondary Academies in 
Doncaster had entered no students for examination in Religious Studies at KS4 
and 5 and other academies entered less than 40 students. 

It was stated that Governing Bodies would be required to nominate a Governor 
with responsibility for RE which would ensure that the statutory/contractual 
arrangements for RE were in place.

A query was made in relation to what the process would be following academies 
sending their syllabus into the authority. It was stated that an analysis would be 
carried out which would highlight any gaps. It had been made clear to 
academies that SACRE were there to support and provide advice to them and 
once the information was gathered further discussion would take place with 
SACRE members.

It was pointed out that all academies differed, whilst some had expanded their 
curriculum to provide further provision of Religious Education due to popular 
demand, others were unsure of the subject knowledge and there was a fear of 
not knowing which needed to be broken down. It was also noted that it would 
also depend on the teaching staff of the school and whether they were 
enthusiastic towards Religious Education.

AGREED that:-

(1) the Group note the report;

(2) a letter be forwarded to all Academies requesting a response to 
the Governors Legal Responsibility for Religious Education 
paper; 

(3) the Data/Information team at the Council be requested to 
analysise the responses; and 

(4) the data would be forwarded with all schools to identify useful 
information that can shared and outline any training 
requirements.

9  CONFERENCES ATTENDED 

Revered Tom McCready shared his thoughts and comments with the Group 



regarding his attendance at NASACRE conference and AGM in London on the 
17th May. On reflection, the conference was encouraging and he had been 
impressed with the attendees. He also expressed that he felt that not enough 
attention had been given to multicultural element of religious education and 
whilst students/pupils were learning from their teachers they were also learning 
from each other. He pointed out that it was important to promote multicultural 
understanding and suggested that a letter be forwarded by SACRE seeking the 
inclusion of this matter on the agenda at the next NASACRE meeting.  

Reverend Tom McCready stated that with regard to the AGM that he attend he 
would produce a report and forward to the Group prior to the next meeting.

Pat Cassidy shared with the Group the outcome from the Inspiring RE 
Conference attended by Bruce Gillham on the 4th March in Rotherham. A record 
of the conference had been forwarded to members of the Group and further 
copies were made available.

The following points were highlighted within the paper:-

 Imaginative RE;
 Encouraging deeper thinking about ‘Values’ and
 Assessing RE after ‘Levels’ and Assessing where the subject is heading.

With regard to assessing where the subject was heading, it was noted that there 
was a strong feeling that this was rather confusing and to some extent the 
invention of an interim model seemed to demonstrate the lack of 
comprehensibility of the new approach adopted nationally and perhaps the 
weakness of current centralised thinking. 

It was noted that although the Religious network was outside of the Local 
Authorities influence on Academies, steps had been made into looking at how 
Religious Education can be accessed and looking at extending down into 
primary schools.

AGREED that:-

(1) the Group noted the attendance at the conferences;

(2) a letter promoting multicultural understanding be forwarded to 
NASACRE for inclusion on their next agenda; and

(3) a report on the NASACRE Conference & AGM on the 17th May 
be produced and forwarded to Members prior to the next 
meeting.

10  EXCLUSION OF PUBLIC AND PRESS 

AGREED that the public and press be excluded from the remaining proceedings 
of the meeting as the reports contained exempt and confidential information.



11  PRESENTATION: 2015 RELIGIOUS STUDIES EXAMINATION RESULTS 

John Duhig presented the report to the Group which outlined the national picture 
from the Religious Education Council. Detailed discussion took place with regard 
to the up-take of Full courses and short courses. Concerns were raised with 
regard to removal of short courses from the Department for Education (DfE) 
performance tables which were having a serious and negative impact on the 
total number of pupils taking religious studies.

The key outcomes for Religious Education in England and Wales at KS4 in 2015 
were also highlighted within the document which showed that Doncaster 
mirrored the national picture highlighting a decline in the uptake of religious 
studies. John highlighted a healthy improvement in relation to AS/A level figures 
which were hugging the national level and this was seen as a positive increase 
which showed the growing status of religious studies as a subject for Higher 
Education entry.

In relation to short course for 2016/17, it was reported that as yet DfE hadn’t 
decided on what procedure would be followed. John stated that he had been 
invited to attend a meeting to discuss the way forward on the 7th June and 
would feedback any information to the Group in due course.

AGREED that the update be noted

12  DRAFT SACRE ANNUAL REPORT 2014-15 

The Group were presented with the Draft Annual Report for SACRE and were 
asked to highlight any amendments they may have. 

AGREED that:-

(1) Page 39, 4th paragraph to read as follows:-

Overall, compared with 2012, 85,000 more pupils in England will 
complete key stage 4 without having gained a qualification in 
Religious Studies; and

(2) Page 44, Membership 2nd paragraph, the number of vacancies 
on Committee A be shown 

13  INFORMATION EXCHANGE 

Pat Cassidy reported to the Group that she had been informed by Sandra 
Norburn that a new humanist website had been developed and it was the 
intention for Sandra to provide a presentation on the features of the website at 
the next meeting.

Members were advised of the exemplary attendance by Doncaster teachers at 



the recent Inspiring RE Conference for Teachers. It was suggested that the good 
attendance was the result of the efficient networking of Doncaster teachers.

It was noted that EMTAS were tasked with producing an advice sheet on 
Ramadan and a copy would be forwarded to SACRE members in due course.

Reverend Tom McCready provided the Group with a brief update on his work 
schedule with Doncaster Interfaith. He stated that he would be relieving his 
responsibility for publishing and promoting events as a piece of work which had 
come to light would be taking up a considerable amount of his time but 
highlighted that he would still be heavily involved with the up and coming event 
for Ramadan. He explained that following the end of Ramadan he would be 
inviting people for a meal at his home and the invites would be forwarded 
shortly.

A suggestion was made to invite teachers to the SACRE meetings. It was 
reported that this was the case some time ago and teachers would attend 
SACRE meetings as observers.  It was agreed that this Teacher/Pupils 
attendance at SACRE meetings be placed on the agenda for the next meeting.

In relation to the discussion on training of teachers, it was noted that 90% of 
schools had membership with the Partnership in Learning. It was agreed that 
SACRE receive a presentation from Partnerships in Learning at a future 
meeting.

14  DATE AND TIME OF NEXT MEETING 

AGREED that the next meeting of the Standing Advisory Council on Religious 
Education be held on Tuesday 29th November, 2016 in Room 008 at the Civic 
Office at 4.00 p.m.


